

From: Simon Dean 
Sent: 08 February 2013 14:37
To: 
Subject: RE: with regard to the actual nature of the development involved in application 13/00116/F 
Mr Pidgeon, 
 

Thank you for your email. I am aware of this application, and am the Case Officer who will be dealing with it. As such, I am aware of the context of the site, the history and the most recent developments. 
 

Whilst I note your point regarding the use of the building, the application to regularise the works to the roof of the bottle store does not, in my opinion directly impact on the use, lawful or otherwise, of the building and the site. 
 

The Council is aware of the 'Blaze Inn Stoves' operation and is currently reviewing its position and taking advice on the matter. 
 

Yours sincerely
Simon Dean MA MRTPI
Planning Officer
Public Protection and Development Management 
Telephone: 01295 221814
Extension: 1814
simon.dean@cherwell-dc.gov.uk 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 



From: 
[mailto:] 
Sent: 08 February 2013 13:59
To: Simon Dean
Subject: with regard to the actual nature of the development involved in application 13/00116/F 
Simon, I'm not sure how much aware you were of this after-the-event application?  
I write to you as someone I know you took a direct interest in the public hearing of the Planning Inspectorate involved.  And I thought you would wish to know of the most recent of today's developments at the Bishop Blaize. 
I've never been quite sure how Cherwell maintains any kind of broader overview of ongoing cases involving multiple applications like this?   it isn't at all clear to me in this instance, for example, that Simone Neat had any idea that what she was being asked to progress was any more than a routine re-roofing application.  Her letter to Geoffrey Noquet was in the public domain, and would seem to indicate she appears not to be aware of the much more extensive development involved in this case.  Her questions appear to be based solely on his application, not on knowing what has actually been built.
As someone very directly impacted by all these events, I would be grateful to understand whether there is indeed some kind of cross-checking process  to ensure that the multiple nature and complexity of this case isn't obscured by each of the Noquet's appeals and applications being taken as independent of each other.  I would imagine this is how what people describe as 'planning fatigue' actually works, that with different officers appointed to each case no one party actually knows the scale of what is actually involved? 

I would be grateful for your advice.

Hugh Pidgeon

______________________
COPY of e-mail just sent to Simone Neat, copied to Andy Preston
[Attached: copy of the letter referred to in my first paragraph]
Dear Simone Neat,
I write to you with regard to 13/00116/F | Retrospective - New roof to barn; 3 No rooflights and door installed to the upper floor | Bishops End Burdrop Banbury Oxfordshire OX15 5RQ and in particular with regard to your letter to Mr Geoff Noquet dated 04.02.2013, that you wrote on behalf of Andy Preston, seeking further measurements and photographs of the proposed “new roof, rooflights and door”. 

Before I respond formally to this retrospective application, Simone, I wanted to check whether you were aware of the facts behind this application?  That this is not in fact an application for a barn needing a new roof, rooflights and a door, but a much more substantial development that is part of the 6-year running controversy over the Bishop Blaize pub property of which it is a part?  
It concerns the bottle-store to the pub which is in the sole ownership of Mrs Noquet, not Mr Noquet, and the controversy is over the number of times the Noquet family have disregarded the decision of the council on the 6 previous occasions on which Mrs Noquet has applied under various headings and titles for change of use – including the recent 5 day public hearing by the Planning Inspectorate in which the Council’s refusal to grant planning permission was upheld.   
This retrospective application is not for modification to an existing building but is itself for a change of use, from an extension of a Class 4 drinking establishment to a Class 1 general retail outlet.  Over the last 4 months, without any planning permission or adherence to building regulation approval, the bottle store has been changed from a single storey storage shed into a two-storey retail outlet.  
This has involved much more than the installation of one door and 3 rooflights. Full services have been introduced, and the entire frontage has been converted with double French windows providing a display shop window.  The new store was this morning (Friday 8th February) declared “OPEN’ with notices to that effect in the window, and a sign outside the door advertizing ‘Blaize-in Stoves’ for sale.
Were you aware of all this?  
I should perhaps make clear that my house faces directly onto the Bishop Blaize site, and everything that is happening there affects my property directly.    
Before the public is invited to submit comments, I imagine you might wish to investigate what the nature of the development is for which this retrospective planning permission is being sought?   I would be happy to discuss this further with you if that would be at all helpful.  You would find me today on

Sincerely,  

Hugh Pidgeon

